ment and apportionment of the water to be used 
by the United States and Canada in accordance 
with the following rules: 

St. Mary River 

I. (a) During the irrigation season when the 
natural flow of the St. Mary River at 
the point where it crosses the internat-
ional boundary is six hundred and sixty-
six (666) cubic feet per second or less 
Canada shal I be entitled to three-fourths 
and the United States to one-fourth of 
such flow. 

(b) During the irrigation season when the 
natural flow of the St. Mary River at 
the point where it crosses the internat-
ional boundary is more than six hundred 
and sixty-six (666) cubic feet per sec-
ond Canada shall be entitled to a prior 
appropriation of five hundred (500) 
cubic feet per second, and the excess 
over six hundred and sixty-six (666) 
cubic feet per second shall be divided 
equally between the two countries. 

(c) During the nonirrigation season the 
natural flow of the St. Mary River at 
the point where it crosses the internat-
ional boundary shall be divided equally 
between the two countries.